

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIAM GREGORY,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC11-842

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Barbara C. Davis
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 410519
444 Seabreeze Blvd., Suite 500
Daytona Beach, FL 32118
Office of the Attorney General
(386)238-4990
(386)226-0457 (FAX)
Barbara.Davis@MyFloridaLegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
OVERVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
PENALTY PHASE TESTIMONY.....	45
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	53
ARGUMENT	55
ISSUE 1: THE MOTION TO DISQUALIFY WAS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT, AND THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ERR IN DENYING IT	55
ISSUE 2: THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION BY DENYING THE THIRD MOTION IN LIMINE	59
ISSUE 3: THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING TESTIMONY FROM TYRONE GRAVES	64
ISSUE 4: THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING TESTIMONY FROM MICHAEL GREEN AND CORI ALDRICH.....	71
ISSUES 5 and 6: THE TRIAL JUDGE PROPERLY FOUND THE MURDERS WERE COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED.....	75

ISSUE 7: SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE AND PROPORTIONALITY	81
CONCLUSION.....	87
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	87
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	87

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Aguiluz v. State</i> , 43 So. 3d 800 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2010)	62, 63
<i>Aguirre–Jarquin v. State</i> , 9 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2009).....	85
<i>Allred v. State</i> , 55 So. 3d 1267 (Fla. 2010).....	79
<i>Arbelaez v. State</i> , 775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000)	56
<i>Arbelaez v. State</i> , 898 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2005).....	55, 56
<i>Barnhill v. State</i> , 834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002).....	56
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1997).....	78
<i>Blackwood v. State</i> , 777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000).....	86
<i>Blake v. State</i> , 972 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 2007).....	81
<i>Bolin v. State</i> , 869 So. 2d 1196 (Fla. 2004)	82
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 611 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	62, 63
<i>Burgal v. State</i> , 740 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	62, 63
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 980 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 2008).....	79

<i>Cave v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 1995).....	55
<i>Cave v. State</i> , 727 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1998).....	78
<i>Chamberlain v. State</i> , 881 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 2004)	56
<i>Chatman v. State</i> , 687 So. 2d 860 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997).....	68, 72
<i>Colina v. State</i> , 570 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1990).....	68, 69, 72, 73
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001).....	86
<i>Coolen v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 738 n.2 (Fla. 1997).....	75
<i>Correll v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 1997).....	56
<i>Crain v. State</i> , 36 Fla. L. Weekly S593 n. 13 (Fla. Oct. 13, 2011).....	75
<i>Crook v. State</i> , 908 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 2005).....	82
<i>Cummings-El v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1996).....	84
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 952 (Fla. 2008).....	79
<i>Dennis v. State</i> , 817 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 2002).....	61, 62
<i>Dessaure v. State</i> , 891 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2004).....	60, 65
<i>Doorbal v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 2008).....	75

<i>Douglas v. State</i> , 575 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1991).....	84
<i>Duest v. Dugger</i> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990).....	75
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 616 So. 2d 140 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).....	68, 72
<i>Escobar v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 1997).....	68, 69, 72, 73
<i>Eutzy v. State</i> , 458 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 1984).....	78
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 693 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	63
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 800 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2001).....	78
<i>Farina v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001).....	78
<i>Farinas v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1990).....	84
<i>Fischer v. Knuck</i> , 497 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 1986).....	56
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 778 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000).....	69, 73
<i>Francis v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001).....	85
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003).....	56
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 649 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1994)	84
<i>Hodges v. State</i> , 55 So. 3d 515 (Fla. 2010).....	60

<i>Ibar v. State</i> , 938 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 2006).....	67, 74
<i>In re Amendments to Fla. Rules of Jud. Admin.</i> , 939 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 2006).....	55
<i>Insko v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 992 (Fla. 2007).....	81
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 599 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 1992).....	56
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994).....	76, 79
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 438 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1983).....	68
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 2003).....	68
<i>Johnston v. State/Buss</i> , 63 So. 3d 730 (Fla. 2011).....	75
<i>Kilgore v. State/McNeil</i> , 55 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2010).....	75
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 76 So. 3d 879 (Fla. 2011).....	82
<i>Koon v. State</i> , 513 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1987).....	69, 73
<i>LaMarca v. State</i> , 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001).....	61
<i>Lemon v. State</i> , 456 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1984).....	86
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003).....	78
<i>Mansfield v. State</i> , 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000).....	81

<i>McCrae v. State</i> , 395 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1980)	66
<i>Monlyn v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1997).....	68, 72
<i>Morton v. State</i> , 789 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2001).....	86
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1998).....	76
<i>Nibert v. State</i> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	84
<i>Nicholson v. State</i> , 10 So. 3d 142 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	63
<i>Pagan v. State</i> , 29 So. 3d 938 (Fla. 2009).....	75
<i>Partin v. State</i> , 36 Fla. L. Weekly S705 (Fla. Dec. 1, 2011)	60
<i>Pooler v. State</i> , 704 So. 2d 1375 (Fla. 1997)	83, 84, 85
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	82, 84
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1998).....	56
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 780 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	60
<i>Salazar v. State</i> , 991 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 2008).....	59
<i>Santos v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991).....	84
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 66 So. 3d 923 n.6 (Fla. 2011)	75

<i>Silvia v. State</i> , 60 So. 3d 959 (Fla. 2011)	79
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1100 n.12 (Fla. 2006)	75
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 28 So. 3d 838 (Fla. 2009)	59
<i>Smithers v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 2002)	85
<i>Snelgrove v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 2005)	81
<i>Spencer [v. State</i> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	84
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1997)	84
<i>State v. Baird</i> , 572 So. 2d 904 (Fla. 1990)	69, 73
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	63, 70, 73
<i>State v. Freber</i> , 366 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1978)	68, 73
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	67, 68
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 997 P.2d 803 (Nev. 2000)	60
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	77
<i>White v. State</i> , 616 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1993)	84
<i>Willacy v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	78

Williams v. State,
338 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976) 68, 72

Wright v. State,
688 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1996)..... 84

Zakrzewski v. State,
717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998)..... 78, 79, 86

Statutes

Fla. State Stat, §38.10 55

Fla. State Stat, §90.402 66

Fla. State Stat., §90.803(3)..... 67

Fla. State Stat., §90.803(3)(a) (2006) 71

Fla. State Stat., §90.803(18) 67

Fla. State Stat., § 921.141(5)(i) 75
